



duckcovers

Instruction Manual

The item can be found on
www.CedarwoodFurniture.com

Call 877-595-8537 to order

ENGLISH

Thank you for purchasing your Duck Cover including patent pending Duck Dome from Flexible Storage Group. Your new cover is designed to provide maximum weather protection, eliminate pooling of water and debris, and prevent mold and mildew build up that often occurs when patio furniture covers are kept on furniture for an extended period of time.

How To Keep Your Duck Cover Looking Like New

Proper care and use of your new Duck Cover will significantly increase the life of your Duck Cover and Duck Dome. Failure to adhere to care instructions may void the warranty.

- Keep your Duck Cover material clean:
 - Spot wash, hand wash or launder in a front-loading washing machine, using cold water and mild detergent only.
 - Hang to dry. **DO NOT PUT IN DRYER OR IRON.** Exposure to high heat can damage the fabric beyond repair.
 - Do not use abrasive cleaners or cleaners with bleach.
 - Avoid using abrasive cleaning tools. Use only a clean cloth, sponge or soft bristled brush.
- Keep your Duck Dome clean:
 - Wipe clean with water.
- Avoid pulling your cover across rough surfaces by folding or rolling it up before moving from one location to another.
- Avoid placing the Duck Dome near sharp objects during installation, removal and storage.
- Fold your Duck Cover and Duck Dome when not in use. Loosely fold or roll your Duck Dome to avoid creation of deep creases and possible damage.
- Always store your Duck Cover and Duck Dome dry.
- Do not expose Duck Covers inflator to water and always store in a warm, dry place.

Installation Instructions

Rectangle / Oval, Square Tables with Chairs -- Ottomans or Coffee Tables

1. Install Duck Dome First:
 - Place Duck Dome flat on table with the inflation valve facing upward.
 - Center Duck Dome on table both lengthwise and widthwise.
 - Tie down all four corners to your chairs with the ropes provided*. Leave a little slack to allow for the growth of the Duck Dome during inflation. Adjustments in the Duck Dome position can be made after inflation.
 - Unscrew valve cap and inflate the Duck Dome completely using your Duck Covers inflator.
 - Screw valve cap back on securely.
- *Duck Domes for ottomans and coffee tables do not have corner tie down ropes. Simply place inflated Duck Dome on your ottoman or coffee table and install cover over the Duck Dome.*

2. Install Duck Cover over the Duck Dome and Outdoor Furniture:

- Place cover over Duck Dome and table with chairs.
- Center cover.
- If the cover is slightly large pull out chairs close to the seam.
- Tie down one end of the cover tight using attached tie downs.
- Pull other end tight and tie down using attached tie downs.
- Pull one side tight and tie down using attached tie downs.
- Pull other end tight and tie down attached tie downs.
- Cover should be tight and look like picture on packaging.

Round Table with Chairs

1. Install Duck Dome First:
 - Place Duck Dome flat on table with the valve of the base ring facing upward (Duck Dome will be upside down for the first step).
 - Unscrew the valve cap and inflate base ring using your Duck Covers inflator.
 - Screw valve cap back on securely.
 - Flip the Duck Dome upright so that the inflated ring is resting on the tabletop.
 - Unscrew the valve cap that is now on top and inflate Duck Dome using your Duck Covers inflator.
 - Screw valve cap back on securely.
 - Center Duck Dome on table.

2. Install Duck Cover over the Duck Dome and Outdoor Furniture:

- Place cover over Duck Dome and table with chairs.
- Center cover.
- If the cover is slightly large pull out chair backs close to the cover seam.
- Tie down one side of the cover tightly using attached tie downs.
- Pull other side tight and tie down using attached tie downs.
- Make your way around cover and tightly fasten remaining tie downs.
- Cover should be tight and look like picture on packaging.

Chat Table with Chairs

1. Install Duck Dome First (5 Duck Dome airbags are provided):
 - Turn chairs so that chair backs are facing the table (seat should be facing away from table).
 - Place the 36"x36" Duck Dome flat on the table top with the valve facing upward and tie down corners using attached tie downs.
 - Unscrew valve cap and inflate Duck Dome using your Duck Covers inflator.
 - Screw valve cap back on securely.
 - Prior to installing the four remaining 24"x32" Duck Domes on your outdoor furniture, unscrew valve cap and inflate Duck Domes using your Duck Covers inflator.
 - Place Duck Domes in each chair lengthwise from the seating surface and angle towards the backrest.
 - Center Duck Dome on the furniture and tie down corners using attached tie downs.

2. Install Duck Cover over the Duck Dome and Outdoor Furniture:

- Place cover over Duck Domes and table with chairs.
- Center cover.
- Tie down one side of the cover tight using attached tie downs.
- Pull other side tight and tie down using attached tie downs.
- Make your way around cover and tightly fasten remaining tie downs.
- Cover should be tight and look like picture on packaging.

Sofa, Loveseat, Chair, Chaise

1. Install Duck Dome First:

- Prior to installing Duck Dome on your outdoor furniture, unscrew valve cap and inflate the Duck Dome using your Duck Covers inflator.
- Screw valve cap back on securely.
- Place Duck Dome on seating surface lengthwise between arms and angle towards the backrest.
- Center Duck Dome on the furniture.
- Tie down all three or four corners depending on airbag size to your chairs with the ropes provided**. Leave a little slack to allow for the growth of the Duck Dome during inflation. Adjustments in the Duck Dome position can be made after inflation.

*** If your furniture does not have gaps through which to secure the Duck Dome tie downs, your Duck Cover will hold the Duck Dome in place once securely fastened to your outdoor furniture.*

2. Install Duck Cover over the Duck Dome and Outdoor Furniture:

- Place cover over Duck Dome and sofa, loveseat, chair or chaise.
- Center cover.
- Tie down all four corners tightly using attached tie downs.
- Cover should be tight and look like picture on packaging.

BBQ Covers

1. Install Duck Cover over the BBQ:

- Place cover over BBQ.
- Center cover.
- Fasten Velcro straps on either end of the cover to prevent cover from coming off during windy conditions.
- Cover should fit evenly over both ends of the BBQ.
- Cover in place should look like picture on packaging.

Air Pump

- This is a high volume at low-pressure pump intended to inflate/deflate the Duck Dome.
- Prior to initial use and for all subsequent recharging, the battery must be charged for 10 hours minimum or overnight.
 - As the batteries weaken from use, it is time to recharge them. Do not wait until they are fully discharged.
 - Nozzle adapters provided to inflate/deflate boats, pool toys and air mattresses (not to be used for Duck Dome inflation).

To Inflate:

- Insert end marked "Inflate" into valve opening on the Duck Dome and switch on for inflation. No nozzle adapters required.
- The "-" symbol on the switch means ON, "O" means OFF.
- Ensure valve is not obstructed; otherwise it could overheat and damage the pump.
- Inflate Duck Dome completely.

To Deflate:

- Insert end marked "Deflate" into valve opening on the Duck Dome and switch on for deflation. No nozzle adapters required.
- The "-" symbol on the switch means ON, "O" means OFF.
- Ensure valve is not obstructed; otherwise it could overheat and damage the pump.
- Deflate Duck Dome completely.

If you have any questions please contact us at www.duckcovers.com OR view our "How To Install" video at www.duckcovers.com.

Limited Warranty

Duck Covers are warranted to be free of material or workmanship defects for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase. Exchanges due to size, fit or style selection problems may be made within 30 days of purchase. No exchanges will be made after 30 days. The warranty protects your furniture cover against damage when used under normal conditions and does not cover damage from acts of god, vandalism, neglect, misuse, or improper use. The warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or implied, and under no circumstances shall we be liable for any damages in excess of the covers' original purchase price. Should any trouble occur during the warranty period, please contact Customer Service at (888) 919-FLEX (3539) or via email at customer.service@flexiblesg.com for support. Proof of purchase is required to validate warranty coverage.



duckcovers

Manual de instrucciones

The item can be found on
www.CedarwoodFurniture.com

ESPAÑOL

Call 877-595-8537 to order

Gracias por adquirir su producto Duck Cover que incluye el Duck Dome con patente en trámite de Flexible Storage Group. Su nueva cubierta está diseñada para brindar una máxima protección ante el clima, eliminar la acumulación de agua y desechos y evitar la concentración de moho que ocurre cuando las cubiertas de los muebles de jardín se mantienen sobre los muebles durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

Cómo mantener su Duck Cover como nuevo

El cuidado y uso adecuados de su Duck Cover nuevo aumentarán significativamente la vida de su Duck Cover y Duck Dome. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de cuidado puede invalidar la garantía.

- Mantenga limpio el material de su Duck Cover:
 - Limpie las manchas, lave a mano o en una lavadora de carga frontal, usando solamente agua fría y detergente suave.
 - Seque al aire libre. **NO USE SECADORA NI LA PLANCHE.** La exposición a altas temperaturas puede producir daños irreparables en la tela.
 - No use limpiadores abrasivos o limpiadores con blanqueador.
 - Evite el uso de herramientas de limpieza abrasiva. Use solo un paño limpio, una esponja o un cepillo de cerdas suaves.
- Mantenga limpio su Duck Dome:
 - Límpielo con agua.
- Evite arrastrar su cubierta sobre superficies ásperas. Dóblela y enróllela antes de moverla de un lado a otro.
- Evite colocar el Duck Dome cerca de objetos filosos durante la instalación, cuando lo retire y al almacenarlo.
- Doble el Duck Cover y Duck Dome cuando no los utilice. Doble o enrolle su Duck Dome sin ajustar para evitar que se produzcan pliegues profundos y posibles daños.
- Siempre guarde su Duck Cover y Duck Dome secos.
- No exponga el inflador de Duck Covers al agua y siempre guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco.

Instrucciones de instalación

Mesas rectangulares, ovaladas o cuadradas con sillas -- Mesas otomanas o de centro

- Primero instale el Duck Dome:
 - Extienda el Duck Dome sobre la mesa, con la válvula de inflado hacia arriba.
 - Ubique el Duck Dome en el centro de la mesa, a lo largo y a lo ancho.
 - Ate las cuatro esquinas a las sillas con las cuerdas provistas*. Deje las cuerdas un poco flojas para permitir que el Duck Dome se expanda durante el inflado. Después del inflado, puede realizar ajustes a la posición del Duck Dome.
 - Desenrosque la tapa de la válvula e infle el Duck Dome completamente usando el inflador de Duck Covers.
 - Vuelva a enroscar bien la tapa de la válvula.

*Los Duck Domes para mesas otomanas y de centro no cuentan con cuerdas para sujetar a las esquinas. Simplemente, coloque el Duck Dome inflado sobre su mesa otomana o de centro e instale la cubierta sobre el Duck Dome.

- Instale el Duck Cover sobre el Duck Dome y los muebles de jardín:
 - Coloque la cubierta sobre el Duck Dome y la mesa con las sillas.
 - Ubique la cubierta en el centro.
 - Si la cubierta es ligeramente grande, ubique las sillas cerca de la costura.
 - Ate firmemente un extremo de la cubierta usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Tire del otro extremo firmemente y ate usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Tire de un lado firmemente y ate usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Tire del otro lado firmemente y ate usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - La cubierta debería estar ajustada y verse como en la foto del empaque.

Mesa redonda con sillas

- Primero instale el Duck Dome:
 - Extienda el Duck Dome sobre la mesa, con la válvula del anillo de base hacia arriba (el Duck Dome será colocado al revés en el primer paso).
 - Desenrosque la tapa de la válvula e infle el anillo de base usando el inflador de Duck Covers.
 - Vuelva a enroscar bien la tapa de la válvula.
 - Voltee el Duck Dome de manera que el anillo inflado quede sobre la superficie de la mesa.
 - Desenrosque la tapa de la válvula que se encuentra ahora en la parte superior e infle el Duck Dome usando el inflador Duck Covers.
 - Vuelva a enroscar bien la tapa de la válvula.
 - Ubique el Duck Dome en el centro de la mesa.

- Instale el Duck Cover sobre el Duck Dome y los muebles de jardín:
 - Coloque la cubierta sobre el Duck Dome y la mesa con las sillas.
 - Ubique la cubierta en el centro.
 - Si la cubierta es ligeramente grande, ubique los respaldos de las sillas cerca de la costura.
 - Ate firmemente un lado de la cubierta usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Tire del otro lado firmemente y ate usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Revise la cubierta y ajuste firmemente los sujetadores restantes.
 - La cubierta debe estar ajustada y verse como en la foto del empaque.

Mesita con sillas

- Primero instale el Duck Dome (se incluyen 5 bolsas de aire Duck Dome):
 - Voltee las sillas de manera que los respaldos queden enfrente de la mesa (el asiento debe quedar opuesto a la mesa).
 - Extienda el Duck Dome de 36" x 36" sobre la mesa con la válvula hacia arriba y átele a las esquinas usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Desenrosque la tapa de la válvula e infle el Duck Dome usando el inflador de Duck Covers.
 - Vuelva a enroscar bien la tapa de la válvula.

- Antes de instalar los cuatro Duck Domes restantes de 24" x 32" en sus muebles de jardín, desenrosque la tapa de la válvula e infle los Duck Domes usando el inflador de Duck Covers.
- Coloque los Duck Domes en cada silla a lo largo de la superficie del asiento y con el ángulo hacia el respaldo.
- Ubique el Duck Dome centrado en los muebles de jardín y ate las esquinas usando los sujetadores provistos.

- Instale el Duck Cover sobre el Duck Dome y los muebles de jardín:
 - Coloque la cubierta sobre los Duck Domes y la mesa con las sillas.
 - Ubique la cubierta en el centro.
 - Ate firmemente un lado de la cubierta usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Tire del otro lado firmemente y ate usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - Revise la cubierta y ajuste firmemente los sujetadores restantes.
 - La cubierta debe estar ajustada y verse como en la foto del empaque.

Sofá, sofá de dos plazas, silla, diván

- Primero instale el Duck Dome:
 - Antes de instalar el Duck Dome en sus muebles de jardín, desenrosque la tapa de la válvula e infle el Duck Dome usando el inflador de Duck Covers.
 - Vuelva a enroscar la tapa firmemente.
 - Coloque el Duck Dome sobre la superficie del asiento a lo largo, entre los brazos, y con el ángulo hacia el respaldo.
 - Ubique el Duck Dome centrado en el mueble.
 - Ate las tres o cuatro esquinas a las sillas, según el tamaño de la bolsa de aire, con las cuerdas provistas**. Deje las cuerdas un poco flojas para permitir que el Duck Dome se expanda durante el inflado. Después del inflado, puede realizar ajustes a la posición del Duck Dome.

**Si sus muebles no tienen espacios por donde asegurar los sujetadores del Duck Dome, su Duck Cover mantendrá al Duck Dome en su lugar una vez que se ajuste firmemente a sus muebles de jardín.

- Instale el Duck Cover sobre el Duck Dome y los muebles de jardín:
 - Coloque la cubierta sobre el Duck Dome y el sofá, sofá de dos cuerpos, silla o diván.
 - Ubique la cubierta en el centro.
 - Ate las cuatro esquinas firmemente usando los sujetadores provistos.
 - La cubierta debe estar ajustada y verse como en la foto del empaque.

Cubiertas para parrillas

- Instale el Duck Cover sobre la parrilla:
 - Coloque la cubierta sobre la parrilla.
 - Ubique la cubierta en el centro.
 - Ajuste las correas de velcro a cada lado de la cubierta para evitar que se suelte en condiciones ventosas.
 - La cubierta debería ajustarse uniformemente a ambos lados de la parrilla.
 - La cubierta colocada debe verse como en la foto del empaque.

Inflador

- Es un inflador de baja presión y alto volumen destinado a inflar/desinflar el Duck Dome.
- La batería debe cargarse durante 10 horas como mínimo o toda una noche antes del uso inicial y para todas las recargas posteriores.
 - Cuando las baterías se debiliten a causa del uso, será momento de recargarlas. No espere a que estén completamente descargadas.
 - Los adaptadores de boquilla se suministran para inflar/desinflar botes, juegos para piscina y colchones de aire (no deben utilizarse para inflar el Duck Dome)

Cómo inflar:

- Introduzca el extremo donde dice "Inflate" (Inflar) en la apertura de la válvula del Duck Dome y encienda el inflador para inflar. No se requieren adaptadores de boquilla.
- El símbolo "-" del interruptor significa ENCENDIDO, "O" significa APAGADO.
- Asegúrese de que la válvula no esté obstruida; de lo contrario, podría recalentar y dañar el inflador.
- Infle el Duck Dome completamente.

Cómo desinflar:

- Introduzca el extremo donde dice "Deflate" (Desinflar) en la apertura de la válvula del Duck dome y encienda el inflador para desinflar. No se requieren adaptadores de boquilla.
- El símbolo "-" del interruptor significa ENCENDIDO, "O" significa APAGADO.
- Asegúrese de que la válvula no esté obstruida; de lo contrario, podría recalentar y dañar el inflador.
- Desinfla el Duck Dome completamente.

Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con nosotros en www.duckcovers.com O mire nuestro video "How to Install" (Cómo instalar) en www.duckcovers.com.

Garantía limitada

Se garantiza que los Duck Covers están libres de defectos en los materiales o de fabricación por un periodo de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra. Los cambios debido a los problemas de tamaño, ajuste o estilo se podrán realizar dentro de los 30 días de efectuada la compra. No se realizarán cambios después de los 30 días. La garantía protege las cubiertas de sus muebles contra los daños cuando se usen bajo condiciones normales y no cubre los daños por caso fortuito, vandalismo, negligencia, uso incorrecto o inadecuado. La garantía reemplaza todas las garantías expresas o implícitas y bajo ninguna circunstancia seremos responsables por ningún daño que exceda el precio de compra original de la cubierta. Si ocurriera algún problema durante el periodo de garantía, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente al (888) 919-FLEX (3539) o por correo electrónico a customer.service@flexiblesg.com para obtener ayuda. Se requiere una prueba de compra a fin de validar la cobertura de la garantía.